London SE1 2AF

Tel: 020 7951 2000

|||HHH||||III|||." £l ERNST & YOUNG riore Longon Piaco

Fax: 020 7951 1345
www.ey.com/uk

To All Known Creditors 2 May 2012

Ref: ML7E/JG/DE/ARB/LO3472/PF16.1
Direct line: 0207 518 3057
Direct Fax: 020 7951 1345

email: jgaastra@uk.ey.com

Dear Sirs

Heritable Capital Partners Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
High Court of Justice, Number 8979 of 2008
Registered office address: 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

| write, in accordance with Rule 2.112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide the Court with a
report on the progress of the Administration. This report covers the period from 14 October
2011 to 13 April 2012 and should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ proposals
dated 21 November 2008 (the “Proposals”) and the Administrators’ progress report dated 13
May 2009 (the “May 2009 Report”), 9 November 2009 (the “November 2009 Report”), 13 May
2010 (the “May 2010 Report”), 10 November 2010 (the “November 2010 Report”), 11 May
2011 (the “May 2011 Report”) and 10 November 2011 (the “November 2011 Report”).

The Company, registered number 01494348, entered Administration on 15 October 2008 and
AR Bloom and TM Burton were appointed to act as Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”).
The appointment was made by the Company's directors under the provisions of paragraph
22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act”). Under the terms of the
appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the Administrators can be done by
either of them.

Extensions to the Initial Period of Appointment

As reported in the November 2009 Report, following an application by the Administrators in
September 2009, the Court ordered an extension of the initial one year Administration period
by two years to 14 October 2011.

As reported in the November 2011 Report, the Court ordered a further extension of the
Administration period by two years to deal with the outstanding issues discussed below, with
the Administration now due to end on 14 October 2013.

Summary of Progress
Project Exposures
The Administrators continue to review the Company’s exposures with its borrowers and project

consultants on a regular basis. As previously reported, at the date of Administration, the
Company had a total exposure of £25.4 million to its original six project partners. The


http://www.ey.com/uk
mailto:jgaastra@uk.ey.com

HHHHHH|||||""EIIERN5T&Y0UNG

Company’s total gross exposure in respect of the remaining projects is £18.6 million as at 31
March 2012 (£17.3 million as at 14 October 2011). This includes accrued interest and fees of
£6.5 million across all of the remaining facilities that were provided by the Company.

As the Administration has progressed, it has become possible to more accurately estimate the
recoveries on the Company’s loans. The forecast net recoverable amount at 31 March 2012
equates to a projected liability of £1.4 million (£2.5 million as at 14 October 2011) attributable to
the remaining anticipated costs to complete the building works at Swaylands. Each of the
remaining Company exposures is discussed in further detail below.

Swaylands - Penshurst, Kent (Total Exposure of £0.7 million and forecast Net
Recoverable Amount of £-1.4 million at 31 March 2012)

>

As previously reported, Swaylands is a 50 house/apartment development in Penshurst,
Kent. The development comprised the renovation of the existing house (Swaylands House)
into 28 apartments, construction of two new blocks (known as Drummond Hall and
Woodgate Manor) comprising an additional 21 units, the renovation of a separate lodge
and landscaping and infrastructure.

The Company acquired the site entirely with funding from Heritable Bank Plc (“Heritable”).
Heritable’s joint venture partner, Oakdene Homes plc (now in Administration) (“Oakdene”)
and its subsidiary, Honeygrove (Swaylands) Limited (“HSL”), were to complete the
development works.

Following breaches of contract by Oakdene and HSL, the Company terminated its
contractual arrangements with those companies and took possession of the site on 6
January 2009.

The Administrators appointed Garrick Homes Limited (“Garrick”), an existing borrower, as
the new contractor to complete the construction work on site. Chamonix Estates Limited
was subsequently appointed as the managing agent to deal with operational matters on the
estate. Chamonix Estates Limited resigned from their position in January 2011, providing 3
months notice, and commenced handover proceedings to Alexandre Boyes, appointed
through a Residents’ Committee vote.

As previously reported, the work on the existing house was substantially completed prior to
the date of Administration. Drummond Hall was substantially completed by December 2009
and all units have now been sold and the works are complete. Swaylands House and
Woodgate Manor are now complete, with the exception of some final snagging works and
additional work required to bring the roof of Swaylands House in line with the planning
authorities requirements as discussed below.

In June 2011, the Planning Inspectorate determined the planning appeal and ruled that the
replacement roof did not comply with the planning permission. HCP has reached
agreement in principle with the local authority on the works to be undertaken and is
currently finalising the detail which is to be agreed before placing a contract for the
execution of the works. The Company is currently in the course of finalising the selection



HHHHHH|||||"'IEIIERN5T&Y0UNG

and appointment of a contractor to carry out the works with a programme leading to
completion of the works in Autumn 2012.

The construction and landscaping works are complete with the exception of certain sundry
remedial items. The balance of the expenditure including retention monies, marketing and
sales costs and sundry other items required to complete the project is estimated to be £1.4
million, albeit there remains some uncertainty around the further costs attributable to works
to the roof. We believe the costs associated with the roof are unlikely to exceed £0.8
million.

The strategy of completing any snagging items across the Scheme is considered the best
way to maximise the potential returns to the creditors. The Administrators are pleased to
report that all units have now been sold and the roof work is likely to be completed by
Autumn 2012.

As all of the units in the Scheme have been sold the Company has offered to transfer the
freehold of the Scheme to Swaylands Estate Management Limited (“SEML”) which
manages the Scheme on behalf of the residents and is awaiting SEML’s response to the
offer. If SEML declines to acquire the freehold on behalf of the residents the Company will
explore a sale of the freehold on the open market.

Neptune Ealing Road LLP (“Neptune”) — Ealing Road, Alperton (Total Exposure of
£7.6 million and forecast Net Recoverable Amount of nil as at 31 March 2012)

>

As previously reported, Neptune is a 50:50 joint venture vehicle between the Company and
Neptune Property Developments Ltd (“NPDL”) which was set up to acquire a 3.6 acre retail
warehouse site in Alperton. The intention was to apply for planning permission for a change
of use to provide approximately 500 residential housing units on the site.

The total exposure for the Company is £7.6 million (including capital and interest arrears).
The total exposure has increased due to interest accruing on the facility. The facility is a
mezzanine finance facility and the Company currently holds a second charge over the
property.

Heritable provided a committed senior debt facility of which £15.0 million is outstanding,
including accrued interest and fees, (£14.5 million as at 14 October 2011) and this is
secured by way of a first charge over the site.

As reported in the November 2010 Report, a planning application for a change of use of the
site for residential housing was submitted in August 2009. On 3 February 2010, planning
permission for a scheme comprising 441 residential units was obtained.

The property was marketed by Cluttons in late 2010 and various offers were received. An
unconditional bid of £10.0 million was received and accepted by Heritable in December
2010. The purchaser failed to exchange contracts and subsequently withdrew their offer,
and discussions with the under bidder at a similar level also failed to result in a sale.



HH||HHH|||IIIII“"EIIERNST&YOUNG

» The property was subsequently re-marketed and agreement was reached to dispose of the
site for the sum of £9.6 million, with exchange achieved in March 2012. Completion is
anticipated in May 2012. The full proceeds to be received are due to Heritable under its
senior debt facility.

In addition to Swaylands and Neptune, the Company has two other projects, which made up
the remainder of its exposure, namely The Black Ant Company Ltd and the individual borrower,
Peter Magri Esq.

Both of these exposures had been written down to a projected nil recovery but carried the risk
that further costs may be incurred. | am pleased to report that on 13 April 2012 these loans
were transferred to a purchaser for no cost to the Company.

Statutory Matters

The Administrators continue to fulfil their statutory requirements in respect of the
Administration.

Receipts and Payments Account

| enclose a receipts and payments account for the period from 15 October 2008 to 14 April
2012. This does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs.

To date, receipts total £10,874,259. Cash at 14 April 2012 was £309,549 after total payments
of £10,564,710. Of the total receipts, £10,522,576 has been received from Heritable by way of
intercompany loan for the purposes of allowing the Company to provide funds where required
in respect of the above-mentioned developments, such loan ranking as an expense of the
Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on a time-cost basis by a resolution of the creditors
passed on 9 December 2008. To date, the Administrators have incurred time costs, excluding
VAT, of £959,039, against which the sum of £769,489 (excluding VAT) has been drawn. The
Administrators' drawn fees are shown in Appendix 1 inclusive of VAT. An analysis of the time
spent is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. At Appendix 3 there is a statement of the
Administrators’ policy in relation to charging time and disbursements.

To date, Category 1 disbursements in the sum of £52 have been drawn.

Creditors
Secured Creditors

The Company’s only secured creditor is Heritable, which holds fixed and floating charges over
all of the Company’s assets, securing all liabilities of the Company to Heritable.



‘H|H|"H|||||||I""IEIIERN5T&Y0UNG

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the Company as all employees were employed by
Heritable and, as such, will claim their preferential status within that Administration.

Non-preferential Creditors

Intercompany

At the date of Administration, the intercompany balance owed by the Company to Heritable
was £24.1 million. The total amount owing has subsequently reduced to £20.0 million by
reason of the set-off described in the May 2009 Report in connection with the Swaylands
project.

Other Creditors

The indebtedness to Heritable makes up the majority of the Company’s creditor balance, with
other creditor claims totalling £1.3 million. To date, we have received claims from the following
unsecured creditors:

» HMRC £487,164; and
» Trade creditors £3,888.
We are in the process of adjudicating upon these claims.

The Administrators had also received a claim from Swaylands Estate Management Limited in
the sum of £322,590. This claim has subsequently been rejected.

In addition to the above, Oakdene was included in the statement of affairs as an unsecured
creditor for an amount of £0.5 million, but the Administrators have not yet received a proof of
debt in respect of this amount.

The Prescribed Part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Act. The prescribed part applies to floating charges created on
or after 15 September 2003.

As stated above, a floating charge was granted by the Company over all present and future
assets in favour of Heritable. As the charge was created after 15 September 2003, the
prescribed part does apply.

As reported previously, however, having reviewed the scope of the security, the Administrators
do not believe that there are any assets subject to this floating charge which are not also the
subject of (prior ranking) fixed charges granted in favour of Heritable. As such, there is no net
property available under the floating charge out of which a prescribed part could be set aside.



HHH”H”|||||||l""IEIIERNST&YOUNG

Distributions to Creditors

As stated in the November 2011 Report, the Company’s investments are in large complicated
joint venture developments that will take considerable time to unwind. Due to the fact that the
Company’s exposures rank behind the Heritable debt funding, and all of the sites are currently
in development and therefore subject to market movements and further costs being incurred in
respect of their completion, it is not possible to accurately quantify the anticipated recovery at
this stage. Impairments are also expected across a number of the loans. However, an element
of the total exposure is expected to be recovered.

In light of the above, the Administrators are not in a position to make any distribution to
creditors at the present time.

| will report to you again in six months’ time.

Yours faithfully
for Heritable Capital Partners Limited (In Administration)

—

AR Bloom
Joint Administrator

Enc: Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authorises AR Bloom to act as Insolvency Practitioner
under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland
authorises TM Burton to act as Insolvency Practitioner under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, AR Bloom and
TM Burton, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability.



Appendix 1

Heritable Capital Partners Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 15 October 2008 to

14 April 2012

Receipts

Funds received from Heritable

Capital Repayment
Interest Repayment
Capital Reduction
Bank Interest

Payments
Administrators' Fees
Legal Fees
Insurance

Legal Disbursements
HCP Drawdowns
Swaylands

Interest Payments
Bank Charges
Sundry Payments*
Other Staff Costs*
Salaries*

Employee Benefits*
Equipment Supplies*
IT Costs*

Premises*

Finance*

House Management*
Human Resources*
Loans Administration*

Represented by:

Royal Bank of Scotland

Movement
15 October between 15
2008 to 14 October 2011 to Balance as at
October 2011 14 April 2012 14 April 2012
£ £ £
10,405,422.55 117,153.71  10,522,576.26
131,341.78 12,007.55 143,349.33
5,483.72 0.00 5,483.72
200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00
2,579.18 270.74 2,849.92
10,744,827.23 129,432.00 10,874,259.23
900,882.00 0.00 900,882.00
685,661.19 40,165.03 725,826.22
43,576.62 5,999.00 49,575.62
1,727.20 0.00 1,727.20
1,251,962.82 0.00 1,251,962.82
4,490,431.87 0.00 4,490,431.87
1,408,856.37 0.00 1,408,856.37
0.30 0.00 0.30
4,883.63 113.00 4,996.63
47,105.22 3,005.00 50,110.22
856,862.42 20,149.00 877,011.42
82,097.89 2,270.00 84,367.89
24,788.89 1,129.00 25,917.89
140,672.41 5,062.00 145,734.41
190,875.72 10,577.00 201,452.72
141,373.92 16,124.00 157,497.92
99,163.81 6,031.00 105,194.81
22,614.00 2,052.00 24,666.00
54,020.32 4,477.68 58,498.00
10,447,556.60 117,153.71 10,564,710.31
297,270.63 12,278.29 309,548.92
297,270.63 12,278.29 309,548.92

*Amounts recharged from Heritable Bank Plc (In Administration)



Appendix 2

Heritable Capital Partners Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements from
15 October 2008 to 14 April 2012 (excluding VAT).

Classification of work function Partner Executive Senior Manager Senior Staff Total Hours Total Average
Director Manager Time Costs Hourly Rate

£ £

Accounting & Administration - - - 2.60 14.80 32.10 49.50 10,749.50 217.16
Bank & Statutory Reporting 0.50 - 19.50 12.00 17.40 2.80 52.20 20,109.50 385.24
Creditors 1.00 - 7.60 41.00 27.10 28.00 104.70 30,573.50 292.01

Debtors - - - - 1.00 - 1.00 265.00 265.00

Investigations & CDDA - - - - 15.70 - 15.70 3,218.50 205.00
Legal Issues - - - - 0.60 - 0.60 159.00 265.00

Other Matters - - 2.00 - 3.00 - 5.00 2,210.00 442.00

Property 331.30 150.00 503.50 19.00 478.40 2.00 1,484.20 827,428.50 557.49

Sale Process 8.60 3.00 2.00 - - - 13.60 9,055.00 665.81

Statutory Duties 4.30 - 12.80 15.00 36.20 1.00 69.30 25,530.00 368.40

Trading - - 4.50 1.00 - - 5.50 2,565.00 466.36

VAT & Taxation - - 12.20 16.00 30.00 1.50 59.70 27,175.00 455.19

Total 345.70 153.00 564.10 106.60 624.20 67.40 1,861.00 959,038.50 515.34

Category 2 Disbursements

There have been no Category 2 disbursements.



Appendix 3

Heritable Capital Partners Limited (In Administration)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Company’s creditors have determined that the Administrators’ remuneration should be
fixed on the basis of time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration.

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases. The work
required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the
work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by cashiers dealing
with the company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries, secretaries providing
typing and other support services and filing clerks. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the
overall supervision of the Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time
code established for each case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is
subject to change over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period
is shown in Appendix 2, as are the current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates may be
higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this
report.

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 (“SIP 9”) published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which
comprise specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party. These disbursements can be paid from the
insolvent’s assets without approval from the Committee. In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to
disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment.

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs. Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
Company’s creditors as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line with SIP 9, to seek
approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn.

We do not propose to draw any Category 2 disbursements.



